FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

04-16-1999



101012796

**U.S. Department of Commerce** Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK** 

RECORDATION	ON FORM COVER SHEET 4/6/99.					
TRADEMARKS ONLY						
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).						
Submission Type	Conveyance Type					
X New	Assignment License					
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment					
Document ID #	Effective Date					
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Month Day Year 02271997					
Reel # Frame #						
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	X Other Updated Collateral Assignment of Proprietary Rights and Security Agreement originally filed under reel 1566 frame 0322 updated under reel 1611 frame 0787					
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date					
Name Medar, Inc.	Month Day Year 02271997					
ricual's Trica	022/133/					
Formerly						
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association						
Other						
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Michigan						
Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached						
Name NBD Bank						
DBA/AKA/TA						
DUNNATA						
Composed of	diameter and the second se					
Address (line 1) 611 Woodward Avenue						
Address (line 2)						
Address (line 3) Detroit	MI 48226					
City	State/Country Zip Code					
Individual General Partnership	assignment and the receiving party is					
Corporation Association	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic					
X Other a Michigan banking corporati	representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)					
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization						
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY						

04/\$5/1999 JSHABAZZ 00000021 75379252 01 FC:481

40.00 OP

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washing D. MARK

**REEL: 1883 FRAME: 0721** 

			·····
FORM PTO-1618B Page 2  Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		e 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic R	Representative Name and Address	Enter for the first Receiving Pa	rty only.
Name		2.0.00	
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspond	dent Name and Address Area Code and	Telephone Number (313) 465-	-7208
Name	Honigman Miller Schwartz and Cohr	1	
Address (line 1)	Gayle Aiken, Legal Assistant		
Address (line 2)	2290 First National Building		
Address (line 3)	Detroit, MI 48226		
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attaincluding any attachments.	ached conveyance document	# 7
Trademark A	Application Number(s) or Registration	on Number(s) Mark if ad	ditional numbers attached
Enter either the	e Trademark Application Number <u>or</u> the Registration Nu	mber (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers fo	r the same property).
	demark Application Number(s)	Registration Num	ber(s)
75379252			

**Number of Properties** # 1 Enter the total number of properties involved. Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): **Fee Amount** \$ 40.00 Enclosed X Method of Payment: Deposit Account **Deposit Account** (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) **Deposit Account Number:** Authorization to charge additional fees: No Yes

Statement and Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.

Gayle Aiken	<u>Se</u>	resc
Name of Person Signing		√ <b>\$</b> ia

nature

Date Signed

## COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF PROPRIETARY RIGHTS AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF PROPRIETARY RIGHTS AND SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Agreement"), dated as of February 27, 1997, is made by Medar, Inc., a Michigan corporation, in favor of NBD Bank, a Michigan banking corporation ("NBD" or "Lender").

## Recitals:

- A. Assignor, certain of its affiliates and Lender are parties to that certain Revolving Credit and Loan Agreement dated as of August 10, 1995, as amended by agreements dated October 12, 1995, October 31, 1995, March 29, 1996, August 11, 1996 and the date hereof (such agreement, as amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, is referred to herein as the "Loan Agreement").
- B. It is a condition to the Fifth Amendment to Revolving Credit and Loan Agreement being executed simultaneously herewith, that Assignor executes and delivers this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce Lender to make extensions of credit to Assignor under the Loan Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees with Lender as follows:

1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. In addition to those terms defined elsewhere in this Agreement, terms defined in the Loan Agreement shall have their defined meanings when used herein (unless otherwise defined herein) and the following terms shall have the following meanings, unless the context otherwise requires:

"Collateral" means all of the Trademarks, Copyrights, Patents and Intellectual Property Rights, whether now existing or hereafter created or acquired (including, without limitation, such of the foregoing as are listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof).

"Copyrights" means all United States copyrights, registered or unregistered, in and to all copyrightable works now owned or hereafter acquired by Assignor, including all registrations and applications therefor and all licenses thereof and (a) any renewals or extensions of the registrations therefor that may be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue and recover for

TRADEMARK REEL: 1883 FRAME: 0723 past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.

"Event of Default" means an Event of Default as defined in the Loan Agreement.

"Intellectual Property Rights" means all intellectual property rights other than Trademarks, Copyrights and Patents, now owned or hereafter acquired by Assignor, including, without limitation, trade secrets, know-how and confidential business information, computer software, data and documentation (including electronic media) and licenses thereof, and (a) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (b) the right to sue and recover for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (c) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.

"Patents" means all United States patents and patent applications, now owned or hereafter acquired by Assignor, including, without limitation, the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, all licenses thereof and (a) the reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue and recover for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.

"Trademarks" means all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, other source or business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of like nature, trademark registrations and applications for registration owned by Assignor and all licenses thereof, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the foregoing, and (a) the registration renewals thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue and recover for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.

2. Collateral Assignment of Security Interest in Trademarks. Copyrights and Patents and Intellectual Property Rights. To secure the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of all the Obligations, Assignor hereby grants to Lender and its assignees a continuing security interest in the Collateral, and, subject to Section 6 hereof, shall assign, transfer and convey to Lender all

TRADEMARK REEL: 1883 FRAME: 0724 right, title and interest, in the United States and throughout the world, in, to and under the Collateral.

- 3. Continuing Liability. Assignor hereby expressly agrees that, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, it shall remain liable under each license, interest and obligation assigned to Lender hereunder to observe and perform all the conditions and obligations to be observed and performed by Assignor thereunder, all in accordance with and pursuant to the terms and provisions thereof. Lender shall have no obligation or liability under any such license, interest or obligation by reason of or arising out of this Agreement or the assignment thereof to Lender or the receipt by Lender of any payment relating to any such license, interest or obligation pursuant hereto, nor shall Lender be required or obligated in any manner to perform or fulfill any of the obligations of Assignor thereunder or pursuant thereto, or to make any payment, or to make any inquiry as to the nature or the sufficiency of any payment received by any of them or the sufficiency of any performance by any party under any such license, interest or obligation, or to present or file any claim, or to take any action to collect or enforce any performance of the payment of any amounts which may have been assigned to Assignor or to which Assignor may be entitled at any time or times.
- 4. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Lender:
  - (a) All of Assignor's Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks (whether or not registered) which are material to its business are listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, as updated from time to time.
  - (b) Except as set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> and except for Permitted Liens, Assignor owns free and clear of all Liens all right, title and interest in, or has full right and authority to use, all Collateral necessary or desirable for the conduct of its business as currently conducted, as previously conducted or as currently proposed to be conducted.
- 5. <u>Updated Information and Filings</u>. Assignor agrees that it will deliver to Lender an updated <u>Schedule A</u> to this Agreement on at least a quarterly basis, and more often if requested by Lender. Assignor also agrees that it will take such actions as requested by Lender to allow Lender to record and perfect its Lien on Assignor's Copyrights, Patents, Trademanrks and Intellectual Property Rights, including without limitation, filing and registering its rights with appropriate governmental entities.
- 6. Restrictions on Future Agreements. Assignor agrees that until all of the Obligations have been paid in full and the Loan Agreement has been terminated, it will not, without Lender's prior written consent, enter into any agreement, including, without limitation, any license agreement, which is inconsistent with Assignor's obligations under this Agreement or which is prohibited by the Loan Agreement.

3

- Effect of Collateral Assignment and Remedies. (a) If an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, Lender may exercise, in addition to all other rights and remedies granted to it in this Agreement, the Loan Agreement and any other Loan Document, all rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code or any other applicable law. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Assignor expressly agrees that in any such event Lender may forthwith collect, receive, appropriate and realize upon the Collateral, or any part thereof, or may forthwith sell, lease, assign or sell or otherwise dispose of and deliver said Collateral (or contract to do so), or any part thereof, in one or more public or private sale or sales, at any exchange, broker's board or at any of Lender's offices or elsewhere at such prices as it may deem best, for cash or on credit or for future delivery without assumption of any credit risk, and Lender shall apply the net proceeds (after expenses) of any such sale, lease, assignment or other disposition against the Obligations in such order as Lender in its sole discretion shall determine (subject to the terms of the Loan Agreement), Assignor remaining liable for any deficiency thereon. Lender shall have the right upon any such public sale or sales, and, to the extent permitted by law, upon any such private sale or sales, to purchase the whole or any part of the Collateral so sold, free of any right or equity of redemption in Assignor, which right or equity is hereby expressly waived and released. To the extent permitted by applicable law, Assignor waives all claims, damages and demands against Lender arising out of the repossession, retention or sale of the Collateral. Assignor agrees that Lender need not give more than ten days' notice of the time and place of any public sale or of the time after which a private sale may take place and that such notice is reasonable notification of such matter.
- (b) During the continuance of an Event of Default, Assignor hereby authorizes Lender to make, constitute and appoint any officer or agent of Lender as Lender may select, in Lender's sole discretion, as Assignor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with power: (i) to endorse Assignor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary or desirable for Lender in the use of Collateral; (ii) to notify any licensee of Assignor that such licensee should make future payments under the license directley to Lender; (iii) to take any other actions with respect to the Collateral as Lender deem in its best interest; and (iv) to assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Collateral to any Person. Assignor hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue of this Agreement. This power of attorney shall be irrevocable until all of the Obligations have been paid in full and all of the financing arrangements between Assignor and Lender have been terminated. Assignor agrees that, in addition to all other rights and remedies granted to Lender in this Agreement, the Loan Agreement and any other Loan Document, Lender shall be entitled to specific performance and injunctive and other equitable relief, and Assignor further agrees to waive any requirement for the securing or posting of any bond or other security in connection with the obtaining of any such specific performance and injunctive or other equitable relief.
- 8. <u>Indemnification</u>. Assignor shall indemnify and hold harmless Lender from and against any and all losses, claims, damages, liabilities and expenses (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses) sustained, suffered or incurred by Lender arising out of, with respect to, or resulting from any commercially reasonable exercise by Lender of its rights under this Agreement, including without limitation, after a default by Assignor, the

exercise by Lender of its rights to sell, lease, assign, give option or options to purchase, or sell and otherwise dispose of the Collateral. In any suit, proceeding or action brought by Lender to enforce its rights in the Collateral, Assignor will save, indemnify and hold Lender harmless from and against all expenses, loss or damage suffered by reason of any defense, set-off, counterclaim, recoupment or reduction or liability whatsoever of any third party, arising out of a breach by Assignor of any obligation or arising out of any other agreement, indebtedness or liability at any time owing to or in favor of such third party or its successors from Assignor; provided that Assignor shall have no obligation under this Section 7 to indemnify any Person under this Agreement for liabilities arising from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of such Person or arising from the breach by any such Person of its obligations under applicable law (including the obligation to act in a commercially reasonable manner in the disposition of certain Collateral).

- 9. <u>Powers Coupled with an Interest</u>. All authorizations and agencies herein contained with respect to the Collateral are irrevocable and powers coupled with an interest.
- 10. <u>Severability</u>. Any provision of this Agreement which is prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof, and any such prohibition or unenforceability in any jurisdiction shall not invalidate or render unenforceable such provision in any other jurisdiction.
- 11. <u>Section Headings</u>, etc. The Section headings used in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and are not to affect the construction hereof or be taken into consideration in the interpretation hereof. All references to Sections, Schedules and Exhibits are to Sections, Schedules and Exhibits in or to this Agreement unless otherwise specified.
- No Waiver: Cumulative Remedies. Lender shall not by any act (except a written instrument pursuant to Section 12 hereof), delay, indulgence, omission or otherwise be deemed to have waived any right or remedy hereunder or to have acquiesced in any Event of Default or in any breach of the terms and conditions hereof. A waiver by Lender of any right or remedy hereunder on any one occasion shall not be construed as a bar to any right or remedy which Lender would otherwise have had on any future occasion. No failure to exercise nor any delay in exercising on the part of Lender any right, power or privilege hereunder, shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder preclude any other or future exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege. The rights and remedies hereunder provided are cumulative and may be exercised singly or concurrently, and are not exclusive of any rights and remedies provided by the Loan Agreement, any other Loan Document or applicable law.
- 13. <u>Waivers and Amendments: Successors and Assigns: Governing Law.</u> None of the terms or provisions of this Agreement may be waived, altered, modified or amended except by a written instrument, duly executed by Assignor and Lender. This Agreement and all obligations of Assignor hereunder shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of Assignor, and shall, together with the rights and remedies of Lender hereunder, inure to the benefit of

5

Lender and its successors and assigns, provided that Assignor may not assign or transfer any of its rights or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of Lender. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND BE CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE INTERNAL LAWS (AND NOT THE LAWS OF CONFLICT) OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN.

- 14. <u>Notices, Etc.</u> Any demand, notice or communication to be made or given hereunder shall be in writing and shall be given in accordance with the Loan Agreement.
- 15. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the different parties hereto on separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument, and it shall not be necessary in making proof of this Agreement to produce or account for more than one such counterpart.
- 16. Waiver of Jury Trial. THE PARTIES HERETO ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IS A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT, BUT THAT THIS RIGHT MAY BE WAIVED. LENDER AND THE ASSIGNOR EACH HEREBY KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY AND WITHOUT COERCION, WAIVE ALL RIGHTS TO A TRIAL BY JURY OF ALL DISPUTES ARISING OUT OF OR IN RELATION TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE PARTIES. NO PARTY SHALL BE DEEMED TO HAVE RELINQUISHED THE BENEFIT OF THIS WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL UNLESS SUCH RELINQUISHMENT IS IN A WRITTEN INSTRUMENT SIGNED BY THE PARTY TO WHICH SUCH RELINQUISHMENT WILL BE CHARGED.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the date first set forth above.

NBD BANK

Richard P. Haslinger

Its: Senior Vice President

MEDAR, INC.

Charles Drake

Its:President

and

Glenn Ansiel

Its: Assistant Vice President

DET07/55979.2

## Schedule A TRADEMARKS OWNED BY MEDAR, INC.

TRADEMARK	APPL. NO.	APPL.	REG. NO.	REG.
		DATE		DATE
INDEPTH	74/696743	07/03/95	2,074,476	06/10/97
VISIONBLOX	74/696744	07/03/95	2,067,758	06/03/97
MEDAR (AND DESIGN)	74/536932	06/13/94	1,911,205	08/15/95
MEDAR	74/536949	06/13/94	1,909,851	08/08/95
INTEGRAL VISION	75/379252	10/24/97		

DET\_B\162291.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 1883 FRAME: 0729

**RECORDED: 04/06/1999**